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OPINION

Summary

In this decision the Commission finds that Sierra Pacific Power Company (Sierra Pacific) did not violate General Order (GO) 156 by ignoring an offer to provide investment management services from a Disabled Veteran Business Enterprise.  However, we admonish it to make better good faith efforts to achieve its WMDVBE outreach and contracting goals.

Statement of Facts

The basic facts of this proceeding are not in dispute.  Andrew Wahrenbrock is the owner and operator of Wahrenbrock Capital Management (WCM).  WCM is a California corporation and is certified by the State of California Department of General Services, Office of Small and Minority Businesses as a Disabled Veteran Business Enterprise.
  WCM provides investment services and portfolio management services in equity and fixed income investments.

On January 14, 1998, Wahrenbrock wrote to Sierra Pacific’s Women, Minorities, and Disabled Veterans Business Enterprises (WMDVBE) program administrator, Ms. Constanza, seeking her assistance “in contacting the proper people within [Sierra Pacific] that are decision makers concerning the professional management of financial assets” and specifically referring to GO 156.  Sierra Pacific did not reply to this letter.

One year later, January 13, 1999, Wahrenbrock wrote again to Constanza, titling his letter, “Notice of Complaint” and stating that he perceived Sierra Pacific to be out of compliance with GO 156.  Specifically, he stated that he had experienced a total absence of special effort and encouraging entry into the marketplace that is required by Section 8.11 of GO 156.  On March 1, 1999, Sierra Pacific’s attorney responded to WCM’s second letter with a one-paragraph letter denying WCM’s request.  The letter did not mention GO 156 or the Women, Minorities, and Disabled Veterans Business enterprises program (WMDVBE), but simply stated that Sierra Pacific has no intention of changing its pension administrator.

On July 6, 1999, Wahrenbrock filed this complaint.  He alleged that Sierra Pacific had failed to comply with Section 8.11 of GO 156 by not making special efforts and providing encouragement to him in seeking to provide financial services to Sierra Pacific.  Wahrenbrock noted further that the rejection letter from Sierra Pacific’s attorney was particularly discouraging to prospective vendors.

Procedural History

On July 21, 1999, the Commission staff served the complaint upon Sierra Pacific, instructed Sierra Pacific to answer the complaint, informed Sierra Pacific that the proceeding had been assigned to Commissioner Carl W. Wood and Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) Maribeth A. Bushey, and stated that the proceeding had been categorized as adjudicatory.  ALJ Bushey subsequently was designated as presiding officer.

The assigned Commissioner and ALJ convened a prehearing conference on September 23, 1999, and adopted a procedural schedule.  Pursuant to the procedural schedule, the complainant and defendant served written testimony and presented witnesses for cross examination at an evidentiary hearing held on December 16, 1999.

On May 31, 2000, the presiding officer mailed her Presiding Officer’s Decision (POD).  On June 22, 2000, Commissioner Bilas requested review of the POD.  On June 30, 2000, Sierra Pacific filed its appeal of the POD. 

This decision modifies the POD to find that no violation of GO 156 occurred and dismisses the complaint with prejudice.

Women, Minorities, Disabled Veterans Business Enterprise Program 

In §§ 8282-8286, the Legislature created the WMDVBE program.
  In § 8281(b)(2)(A), the Legislature stated that one of the purposes of the program was to “clarify and expand the program for the procurement by regulated public utilities of technology, equipment, supplies, services, materials, and construction work from women, minority, and disabled veteran business enterprises.”  To accomplish this purpose, the Legislature ordered electrical, gas, and telephone corporations with annual revenues of over $25 million to submit annually a “detailed and verifiable plan for increasing women, minority, and disabled veteran business enterprise procurement in all categories.”  The Legislature also ordered the Commission to “establish guidelines” for the utilities to follow in creating and managing the programs required by the statute.

The Commission adopted GO 156 to implement the statute.  It contains verification guidelines for WMDVBE vendors, and creates a Clearinghouse for sharing WMBE information.  It also specifies the minimum program elements that each utility must incorporate into its WMDVBE program.  The internal utility program must include sufficient staff to provide overall program direction, guidance, and implementation.  All employees with procurement responsibilities must receive training on the program goals and specifics. 

Utilities are also required to undertake external outreach activities.  Utilities must seek out opportunities to identify and expand WMDVBE vendor pools.  The utility must also work with these vendors to explain the bidding process, and to provide information on unsuccessful bids.  (Section 6.2)

Where the utility uses subcontractors, GO 156 requires that the utility “establish and maintain a subcontracting program for the purpose of encouraging its prime contractors to utilize WMDVBE vendors as subcontractors.”  (Section 6.3)  Each utility must include in its annual report to the Commission a summary of the success of its subcontractors in increasing the participation of WMDVBE vendors.

As noted in the rulemaking to revise GO 156 [D.98-11-030] (1998) 1998 Cal. PUC LEXIS 1022, *25:  “GO 156 does not confer any additional formal complaint rights other than those rights already set forth in PU Code § 1702.  The WMDVBE Program does not have its own special set of CPUC appeal or complaint rights.”  Any complainant may file a complaint under GO 156 Section 7, regardless of the complainant’s status as a WMDVBE.

Section 8 requires that the utilities establish short-term, mid-term, and long-term goals for utilization of WMDVBE vendors.  The goals are expressed in terms of a percentage of total dollars awarded to outside vendors in all categories of products and services purchased by the utility.

Section 8.12 states that:  “No penalty shall be imposed for failure of any utility to meet and/or exceed goals.”

GO 156 requires each utility to submit an annual report on its WMDVBE program to the Commission.  The report must summarize the program activities for the reporting year, WMDVBE purchases and contracts, the utility’s progress in meeting or exceeding set goals and an explanation of any circumstances that may have caused the utility to fall short of its goals.  An annual plan for the upcoming year is also required.

Discussion

WCM is a qualified disabled veteran business enterprise.  When the president of WCM wrote to Sierra Pacific seeking to provide financial management services, Sierra Pacific did not respond.  One year later, WCM’s president again wrote entitling his letter “Notice of Complaint.”  Some six weeks later, Sierra Pacific’s attorney responded to the second letter.

At the same time Sierra Pacific received and ignored WCM’s letter, Sierra Pacific was preparing and submitting its annual WMDVBE report to this Commission.  In that report, Sierra Pacific made representations to this Commission regarding its inability to meet its WMDVBE utilization goals for minorities and disabled veterans.  (Sierra Pacific exceeds its goal of 5% for women with a 1999 rate of 14.34%.)  In its 1999 report, Sierra Pacific states that its “greatest challenge . . . continues to be its geographic location relative to the number of qualified WMDVBE’s within reasonable proximity.”  Sierra Pacific further states that the availability of qualified WMDVBE contractors is “extremely limited.”  (Sierra Pacific 1999 Report, p. 9.)  To overcome its geographic isolation, Sierra Pacific presented its plan for 2000, which included “attending trade fairs, conferences, seminars, advertising and the internet, etc.”  (1999 Report, p. 12.)  Thus, Sierra Pacific was presented with an inquiry from a certified Disabled Veteran Business Enterprise, to which it did not respond, in the same months when it was preparing and filing a plan for attending out-of-area trade fairs to reach this very type of business.  However, as we note infra, Sierra Pacific did not employ outside vendors for investment services, such as WCM offered.

The specific provision of GO 156 that WCM contends Sierra Pacific has violated is Section 8.11, which reads:

“Each utility shall make special efforts to increase utilization and encourage entry into the marketplace of WMDVBEs in product or service categories where there has been low utilization of WMDVBEs, such as legal and financial services, fuel procurement, and areas that are considered technical in nature.”

We have previously determined that this section must be read in conjunction with Section 6.2 which sets forth various actions utilities are encouraged to take to develop and/or increase contact with WMDVBEs that may not be aware of the opportunities offered by a particular utility.  CMS Group, Inc., v. Pacific Bell, D.98-07-024 (1998).  In CMS Group, we held that Section 8.11 expands on Section 6.2 and is designed to encourage utilities to utilize WMDVBEs in the procurement of those types of goods and services not traditionally available from WMDVBEs.  We also said in CMS Group, that the WMDVBE outreach program is 

“informational in nature and strives to make WMDVBE contractors and vendors aware of the opportunities that are available to them to participate in the provision of the utility’s needs.  In this regard, the Commission has never attempted to prescribe the manner in which a utility is to fulfill its outreach obligations, relying instead upon the utility’s knowledge of its own needs, its internal maintenance and development programs, its vendor community and upon its results (contract award figures) to evaluate effectiveness of the utility’s outreach program.  The Commission believes the utility is in the best position to know what its needs are, . . .”

CMS Group, 1998 Cal PUC LEXIS 562, *8.  Clearly Section 8.11 is meant to “encourage” utilities to take certain actions, but does not require them to be taken.

As we noted recently in dismissing a complaint under GO 156 in D.00‑04‑025:

“The Commission has previously interpreted a utility’s obligations under the WMDVBE statute and decisions:

‘In the area of WMDVBE contracting, Public Utilities Code Sections 8281 through 8286,… and GO 156 which implements the statute, do not obligate a covered utility to award any particular contract to any particular vendor, WMDVBE or otherwise.   They do not, indeed cannot, require that a WMDVBE vendor be given preference over non-WMDVBE vendors, nor does possession of WMDVBE status guarantee receipt of a contract for the provision of goods and services.

‘The WMDVBE status requires each utility subject to the statute to devise and implement a plan designed to increase participation by WMDVBEs in the procurement of goods and services by the utility.  GO 156 establishes various goals (not quotas or set-asides) for such participation.  In short, GO 156 merely expresses the desire (not obligation) that each utility’s yearly total procurement dollar expenditures, certain percentages go to WMDVBEs.

‘With respect to any particular procurement effort, all that is required of the utility is that it create and maintain a ‘level playing field’ where all those competing for that procurement contract are competing on a fair and equal basis as possible.  (Systems Analysis and Integration, Inc., dba Systems Integrated v. Southern California Edison Company, [D.96-12-023] (1996) 69 CPUC2d 516, 523 (emphasis in original).)’”  Id. at 4-5.)  (See also, CMS Group, supra. at 5-6; D.00‑04‑004 at 5.)

We find no showing in the instant case that there was not a level playing field.  Sierra Pacific testified that the company has not employed outside investment managers since 1997.  WCM’s initial contact with Sierra Pacific occurred in January 1998.  There is no evidence to show that any other vendor seeking such an investment management contract was or would have been treated differently than WCM.

As we noted in Order Instituting Rulemaking on the Commission’s own motion to revise General Order 156:

“’Goal’ means a target which, when achieved, indicates progress in a preferred direction.  A goal is neither a requirement nor a quota.  Thus, goals are targets that utilities voluntarily, and in ‘good faith,’ strive to meet.  There are no repercussions if a utility falls below desired goals.”  (D.95-12-045 (1995) 63 CPUC2d 203 at 208-209.)

D.95-12-045 proceeded to amend Section 8.12 of GO 156 to read:  “[n]o penalty shall be imposed for failure of any utility to meet and/or exceed goals.”  (63 CPUC2d at 209 and 216 (Ordering Paragraph 1).)

The next year we elaborated in Re Rulemaking to Revise General Order 156:

“The Commission does not generally review nor approve the procurement decisions of utilities, except where there has been an allegation that the utility has engaged in unlawful discrimination or has in some other manner violated a statute, rule, or order of the Commission.  We have always recognized that the utilities must use their best business judgment to select the best person for the particular procurement need.  We also believe that the utilities are in the best position to design whatever incentives a utility deems necessary, to promote equal opportunity.”  (D.96-04-018 (1996) 65 CPUC2d 265, 274.)

Therefore, if there is no entitlement to a contract if you are a WMDVBE and WMDVBE plans required under the statute and GO 156 set forth voluntary goals that the utilities strive in good faith to meet, how can a penalty be imposed for a “violation” of WMDVBE?  It cannot.

We urge Sierra Pacific to continue to strive diligently to meet all of its WMDVBE goals.  We also urge it to review its offer to refer WCM to its outside investment consultant for a review of WCM’s credentials and qualifications to be used for future reference when the company needs to retain new investment managers.

Request for Compensation

On February 11, 2000, Wahrenbrock filed a Notice of Intent to Claim Compensation (NOI) for the advocacy services provided by his attorney.  On February 23, 2000, Sierra Pacific filed its opposition to the NOI.  Sierra Pacific stated that Wahrenbrock’s NOI was untimely, and that Wahrenbrock did not meet any of the statutory definitions of “customer.”  Sierra Pacific concluded that the Commission lacked jurisdiction to make an award under the statutory intervenor compensation program, §§ 1801 – 1812.

The statutory intervenor compensation program does not apply to complainants who do not meet the definition of “customer.”  See §§ 1802(b), 1803.  Thus, that means of compensation is not available to Wahrenbrock.

Had WCM prevailed another source of potential funding would have been our Advocate’s Trust Fund.  That fund provides compensation of attorney and non-attorney fees in quasi-judicial complaint cases, such as this proceeding.  See Karrison v. A and P Moving, 69 CPUC 2d 667, 673-4 (1996).  Such compensation awards are based on consideration of four factors, as set out in the Karrison decision:

1. The strength or societal importance of the public policy vindicated by the litigation;

2. The necessity for private enforcement and the magnitude of the resultant burden on the complainant;

3. The number of people standing to benefit from the decision; and

4. The magnitude of the party’s own economic interest in the litigation.

Findings of Fact

1. Andrew Wahrenbrock is the owner and operator of WCM.

2. WCM is a California corporation and is certified by the State of California Department of General Services, Office of Small and Minority Businesses as a Disabled Veteran Business Enterprise.

3. WCM provides investment services and portfolio management services in equity and fixed income investments. 

4. On January 14, 1998, WCM wrote to Sierra Pacific’s WMDVBE program administrator seeking assistance “in contacting the proper people within [Sierra Pacific] that are decision makers concerning the professional management of financial assets” and specifically referring to GO 156.

5. Sierra Pacific has not employed outside investment managers since 1997.

6. Sierra Pacific did not reply to WCM’s January 14, 1998, letter.

7. On January 13, 1999, WCM wrote again to the WMDVBE program administrator, titling his letter “Notice of Complaint” and stating that he perceived Sierra Pacific to be out of compliance with GO 156.

8. In a letter dated March 1, 1999, Sierra Pacific’s attorney responded to WCM’s 1999 letter and stated that Sierra Pacific was pleased with its current pension administrator and had no plans to change administrators.

9. There is no evidence to show that any other vendor seeking such an investment contract was or would have been treated differently than WCM.  We find no showing that there was not a level playing field.

10. On February 11, 2000, WCM filed its NOI regarding the advocacy services provided by its attorney.

11. A possible source of compensation for successful participation in Commission proceedings funding is the Advocate’s Trust Fund, which provides compensation of attorney and non-attorney fees in quasi-judicial complaint cases, such as this case.

Conclusions of Law

1. Pursuant to § 1702, the Commission may entertain complaints against public utilities where such complaints set forth “any act or thing done or omitted to be done . . . in violation, or claimed to be in violation, of any provision of law or of any order or rule of the Commission.”

2. In §§ 8282-8286, the Legislature created the WMDVBE program, and the Commission adopted GO 156 to implement the statute.

3. Section 8.11 of GO 156 requires that each utility make “special efforts to increase utilization and encourage entry into the marketplace of WMDVBEs in product or service categories where there has been low utilization of WMDVBEs, such as legal and financial services, fuel procurement, and areas that are considered technical in nature.”

4. Section 8.11 must be read in conjunction with Section 6.2 which sets forth various actions utilities are encouraged to take to develop and/or increase contact with WMDVBEs that may not be aware of the opportunities offered by a particular utility.

5. The Commission has accorded the utilities a wide degree of discretion in fulfilling their outreach obligations pursuant to GO 156.

6. Section 8.11 is meant to “encourage” utilities to take certain actions, but does not require them to be taken.

7. In the area of WMDVBE contracting, Public Utilities Code Sections 8281 through 8286,… and GO 156 which implements the statute, do not obligate a covered utility to award any particular contract to any particular vendor, WMDVBE or otherwise.   They do not, indeed cannot, require that a WMDVBE vendor be given preference over non-WMDVBE vendors, nor does possession of WMDVBE status guarantee receipt of a contract for the provision of goods and services.

8. With respect to any particular procurement effort, all that is required of the utility is that it create and maintain a ‘level playing field’ where all those competing for that procurement contract are competing on a fair and equal basis as possible.

9. A penalty cannot be imposed for failure to voluntarily comply with WMDVBE program requirements.

10. The statutory intervenor compensation program does not apply to complainants who do not meet the definition of “customer.”

ORDER

Therefore, IT IS ORDERED that:

1. Case 99-07-019 is dismissed with prejudice.

2. This proceeding is closed.

This order is effective today.

Dated December 7, 2000, at San Francisco, California.
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         Commissioners

I dissent.

/s/  LORETTA M. LYNCH

                                President

I will file a written dissent.

/s/  CARL W. WOOD

              Commissioner

C.99-07-019

D.00-12-028

Dissenting Opinion of Commissioner Carl Wood:

This case involves how the Commission oversees the utilities’ compliance with the requirements of General Order (GO) 156.  GO 156 sets forth rules to govern the utilities’ procurement of contracts with Women, Minority, and Disabled Veteran Business Enterprises (WMDVBE).  GO 156 requires the utilities to make “special efforts to increase utilization and encourage entry into the marketplace of WMDVBEs in product or service categories where there has been low utilization of WMDVBEs, such as legal and financial services,” and to engage in external outreach efforts to, “inform and recruit WMDVBEs to apply for procurement contracts.”  While the selection of the winning bidder is left to the utility, the utility is required to provide information about contract opportunities and bidding requirements to prospective WMDVBE bidders.  Sierra Pacific ignored a request for precisely this type of information from a qualified Disabled Veteran Enterprise.  Clearly, Sierra Pacific failed to comply with GO 156.  Furthermore, Sierra Pacific violated GO 156 while simultaneously representing to the Commission that Disabled Veteran Business Enterprises are severely limited in Sierra Pacific’s service territory.

Historically, women, minorities, and disabled persons have been excluded, for the most part, from participating in this sector of the economy.  Today, many business leaders recognize that opening up the doors to women, ethnic minorities, and people with disabilities is good for business, good for the economy, and good for the larger community that we all live in.  No doubt many public utilities recognize that enlarging the pool of applicants is in their own best 

interests.  Perhaps for this reason, many of them do not mind complying with the requirements of the WMDVBE program.  In any case, most of them do comply.  But Sierra Pacific did not.  It simply ignored inquiries from a qualified Disabled Veteran-owned business. At the same time Sierra Pacific was ignoring Mr. Wahrenbrock, it was telling the Commission that it was unable to meet its contracting goals for minorities and disabled veterans because of a lack of qualified applicants. Sierra Pacific’s conduct shows a complete disregard for its legal obligations to encourage participation of businesses owned by disabled veterans, and to report truthfully to the Commission about its efforts. 

All the WMDVBE program requires is a good-faith effort to expand the pool of contracting businesses to include more businesses owned by women, minorities, and disabled veterans.  This is not a heavy burden.  Yet a good-faith effort can and does bring results: access to contract opportunities for businesses owned by minorities, women, and disabled veterans is improving.  This is what the WMDVBE law was designed to accomplish.  It is good for business, good for ratepayers, and good for California.  The Commission should require compliance with the WMDVBE program, and should impose sanctions when a utility clearly fails to make the good-faith effort required of it, as Sierra Pacific did in this case. 

The decision adopted by the Commission concludes that this agency lacks authority to impose a penalty for failure to comply with WMDVBE.  I disagree.  

General Order 156 provides that we will not sanction a utility for failure to meet its goals, or for declining to award a particular contract to a particular bidder.  The proposed decision that I had supported did not do either of these things.  But the WMDVBE statute and GO 156 require utilities to make a good-faith effort to improve participation by qualified WMDVBEs, and to report truthfully to the Commission about those efforts.  The Commission has the authority, under Public Utilities Code Section 2107, to impose a monetary penalty on a public utility if it fails to comply with any order or requirement of the Commission.  Truthful reporting and a good-faith effort to improve participation of WMDVBEs are requirements of GO 156.  Therefore, the Commission has the authority to impose penalties for failure to meet these requirements.  The Commission also is required, by the California Constitution, to enforce the laws it is charged with implementing, including the WMDVBE statute.  (See Cal. Const., Art. III, § 3.5.)

/s/            Carl Wood___________ 


       Carl Wood

               Commissioner

San Francisco, California

12/14/00

� Andrew Wahrenbrock permanently retired by reason of physical disability from the United States Army on April 4, 1969, with the following decorations: Purple Heart, Combat Medic Badge, National Defense Service Medal, Vietnam Service Medal, Vietnam Campaign Medal, and the Bronze Star Medal. 


�  Unless otherwise indicated, all statutory citations are to the Public Utilities Code.
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